






























































































DELIVERED IN PERSON 

Summer Village of Island Lake - Council 
Box8 
Alberta Beach, AB 
T0E0A0 

Attn: Mayor Chad Newton 
Councillor: Duncan Binder 
Councillor: Jim Montague 

November 19, 2019 

I, John Wasmuth, represent the interests of a large group of Summer Village Island Lake (SVIL) 
property owners who have bonded together under the name of "SVIL Action Group." 

I urge you to review the details in Appendix I - Background Information attached, regarding 
various communications of myself, other members of our group and legal counsel for John & 
Carol Wasmuth and both Administration and Council representing the SVIL. 

The SVIL Action Group is very concerned with the strong positions expressed by both Council and 
Administration relative to the alleged official status of the SVIL "Land Use Bylaw No. 03-2012-
Adopted June 20, 2012, Consolidated to February 1, 2019" only to finally have administration 
admit on November 5, 2019, after significant prodding by legal counsel, that this "Consolidated 
bylaw" had absolutely no legal status as it was never passed by Counsel. 

The SVIL Action Group, and I am sure all property owners at SVIL, expect, and should receive, a 
much greater duty of care, professionalism and integrity from Council and Administration than 
exhibited in their communications over the past three plus months. We are particularly 
concerned with the apparent lack of knowledge of the SVIL's contracted Development Officer 
and/or his ability to advise Council and Administration in regard to the provisions of the Municipal 
Government Act (MGA) relative to procedures required to amend, change or replace the Summer 
Village's - Land Use Bylaw. 

As ratepayers of the SVIL we are of the opinion that we should not have to incur, through ones 
taxes, the fees and charges of Tony Sonnleitner, as provided in his contract with SVIL, plus incur 
significant legal expenses, both individually and as a group, to educate Mr. Sonneleitner, 
Administration and Council on the provisions of the MGA. 

As I am sure you are aware, and as exhibited in Appendix I attached hereto, SVIL Action Group 
members have expressed concerns with the legal status of the Consolidated LUB since the Annual 
Information Meeting held on August 10, 2019 at Island Lake South Hall. 
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I am advised that in the past a committee of SVIL property owners was tasked with reviewing 
previous versions of the LUB and making recommendations to Council on proposed 
amendments. The SILV Action Group recently requested that Counsel enable the formation of a 
similar committee to review the issues with the current LUB and we also requested that 
members of the SVIL Action Group have representatives on such a committee. In our request we 
stated: 

"This independent committee will then provide Council with recommendations 
on amendments to the LUB that are based on Consultation with all stakeholders 
in the SVIL" 

Based on numerous lengthy discussions between SVIL Action Group members and Mr. 
Sonnleitner, his actions to date as a SVIL contractor and his similar actions relative to attempts 
to rid several Summer Villages with whom he is contracted as a Development Office, we find him 
extremely biased and against allowing RV's on private lots within Summer Villages. 

As you know, the SVIL Action Committee has extensively consulted with legal counsel and also 
with the Minister of Municipal Affairs. This consultation has informed us of our options in 
resolving the issues we have brought forth to SVIL Counsel and Administration. Before 
proceeding further with a petition for a ministerial review under Part 7, Sections 219 through 226 
of the MGA and/or considering any potential legal actions, the SVIL Action Group request that 
Council proceed with the following actions: 

1. Issue a public statement retract Ing any and all application, use or reference to the
version of the Land Use Bylaw referenced as "Consolidated to February 1, 2019"

2. Retract all Stop Orders issued by Tony Sonnleitner in 2019 to owners of property within
the SVIL

3. As the SVIL is a "Summer Village" with the majority of property owners being seasonal
residents rather than full time residents, that Council commit to the ratepayers that
public consultations (i.e. open houses open forums, public hearings) in regard to
proposed changes to Land Use Bylaws, Municipal Development Plans and any other
statutory plans will take place at or near SVIL (I.e. surrounding 30 km radius) between
the dates of May 1st and September 30th of any given year.

4. In accordance with at least some practices in the past, Council enable the formation of
an independent committee of SVIL ratepayers including members of SSVIL Action
Committee, to review the currently existing Land Use Bylaw No. 03-2012 given 3rd

reading June 20th 2012 and Bylaw 03-2018, charged with the responsibility of providing
recommendations to Council as to amendments to the LUB or provisions to be
contained within a new LUB.
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The SVIL Action Group considers the above requested actions by Council to be reasonable given 
the following relative to each request. 

1. The public statement by Council would simply confirm what Administration has admitted
in private communication.

2. As the Stop Orders were issued under the guise of the "Consolidated LUB" and that
Council has admitted their issuance was premature and that allegedly 33 out of an 
identified 72 property owners were targeted, their total retraction would be a very wise 
"goodwill gesture" by Council toward those ratepayers whose lives were significantly
disrupted by the issued orders.

3. Public consultation and a public hearing is a requirement under the MGA. This request is 
simply to ensure that Council receives a fulsome engagement with SVIL ratepayers to
draft and ultimately pass a LUB and MDP that conforms to the needs of the affected
property owners and accommodates a variety of desired uses.

4. Further to #3 above, Council has the authority, under Part 5, Section 145 and 146 of the
MGA, to establish such a committee. This action would also demonstrate that Council is 
serious in implementing Policy 02-2018, the "Public Participation Policy'' of the SVIL,
approved June 19, 2018 under which the stated "PURPOSE AND APPLICATION" is: 

"In accordance with Section 216.1 of the Municipal Government Act, this Public 
Participation Policy has been developed to recognize the value of public 
participation and create opportunities for meaningful public participation in 
decisions that directly impact the public." 

and 
'7his Public Participation Policy is in addition to and does not modify or replace the 
statutory public hearing requirements in the Municipal Government Act." 

As the SVIL Action Group desires to move forward with an action plan, with or without the co-
operation of Council, we will hold off on any further actions via petition to the Minister and/or 
consideration of legal actions until January 30th, 2020 by which time we expect to hear from 
Council regarding willingness to proceed with actions as initially stated above. 

The SVIL Action Committee also hereby request that this letter along with the Appendix I be 
recorded as part of the minutes and be posted on the SVIL website on or before December 31, 
2019. 
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On behalf of SVIL Action Group, I thank you for the opportunity to address you this afternoon 
and we look forward to a much improved working relationship in the future. 

Yours truly, 

. Wasmuth, P.Ag., AACI (Retired) 
Pr dent, SVIL Action Group 
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July/August 2019 -

August 10, 2019 

August 15th -

September 12th, 

2019-

September 13, 2019-

APPENDIX I 

BACKGROUND SUMMARY 
Development Officer, Tony Sonnleitner, on instructions from Council, issued 
33 "Stop Orders" to SVIL property owners, the main thrust of which was to 
order the recipients to "comply with the Land Use Bylaw by: .... immediately 
stopping the use and removing any, and all, recreation vehicles from the 
Lands". 

Annual Information Meeting (AIM} was held at Island Lake South Hall with 
Mayer Newton and Councillors Binder and Montague in attendance along 
with Tony Sonnleitner. The hall was filled with SVIL ratepayers, many of them 
very agitated with the actions of Council and Mr. Sonnleiter. 

John Wasmuth requested numerous documents from the SVIL Administration 
"Relative to the Changes in the Land Use Bylaw (the Consolidated Land Use 
Bylaw with changes printed in red as posted on the SVIL website). I eventually 
received most of the documents requested. However, I noted that, although 
requested, none ofthe documents provided informed as to how the majority 
of the "changes" got applied to the LUB, as consolidated on February 1, 2019. 

Several members of our Committee, (Daryn Hobal, Gary Winter, Sue Cole & 
Carmen Morin} sent, via email, letters to Wendy Wildman, CAO-SVIL, 
requesting to address Council at October 1st Council Meeting regarding these 
items: 

- Status of 33 Stop Orders and plans for enforcement
- Concerns regarding recent "changes to the LUB"
- Status of the Draft MDP and dates for proposed "Public Hearing"

This letter specifically stated: 

and 

"Members of the Committee have undertaken a review of the current 
and immediately prior Land Use By-Laws and have concerns with 
respect to changes that were made that effectively removed RVs as a 
discretionary use on lots without "dwellings11 and the process that was 
followed to incorporate these changes into the currently posted Land 
Use By-law." 

"Would Council be open to removing the clauses, or portions of clauses, 
that were added to Sections 5.2, 5.3 and 6.14 which generally restrict or 
do not permit Recreation Vehicles upon lots *unless a dwelling has 
been previously constructed or placed upon that lot" and then enabling 
the formation of an independent committee to study the issues relating 
to RV's within the SVIL? This independent committee will then provide 
Council with recommendations on amendments to the LUB that are 
based on consultation with all stakeholders In the SVIL?" 
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October 1, 2019 -

October 7, 2019 -

October 24, 2019 -

October 16, 2019 

Our Committee members made presentation to Council, including the issues 
outlined in the letters of September 13th, 2019. 

- Council advised that they had followed proper procedures per the
MGA and that they did nothing wrong in changing the LUB.

- In a discussion outside of the formal Council Meeting, Mayor Newton 
advised Gary Winter that "Tony was hired to do a job and he is getting 
the job done. H 

John Wasmuth sent an email to Administration (Wendy Wildman and Susan 
Dales) which was forwarded to Council by Mr. Wasmuth on October 8, 2019. 
This email again stated concerns regarding the lack of documentation on 
changes to the LUB and specifically stated: 

"What concerns the SVIL Action Committee more than these errors you 
have responded to, is the total omission of any record as to how and by 
whom the additional wording relative to RVs got added to the SVIL -
Land Use Bylaw {LUB}. These particular amendments to the L.UB have 
more impact on residents/ratepayers than any of the other amendments 
applied in 2018 per MGA procedures that provide for Public Notice and 
Public Hearing of proposed LUB amendments, yet there appears to be 
absolutely no record of these amendments in the minutes, agendas, public 
notices or bylaws passed in 2018. Please advise if you have failed to send 
me some piece of documentation that shows otherwise." 

In addition to the above, the email contained three additional requests for 
response to our concerns. 

SVIL Administration (Susan Dales) finally responded to my email of October 7, 
2019, but failed to respond to any of my specific requests or questions. The 
reply email stated: 

uFurther to your emails, and in general reference to appointments at our 
lost two council meetings from representatives of the Island Lake Action 
Committee, the Summer Village is o f  the opinion that proper procedures 
and processes were followed with respect to recent Land Use Bylaw 
changes." 
(emphasis added) 

JFW Comment: I don't know how a non-person of the Summer Village can 
have an opinion, but I assume that Tony Sonnleitner and members of Council 
were consulted and provided input into this response as it took nearly 3 
weeks to respond. 

- Regular Council Meeting at Sheraton Four Points
- Members of SVIL Action Committee again attended and requested

answers to 3 or 4 questions.
- Council responded:
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October 4, 2019 -

November 4, 2019 
@ll :46am 

November 4, 2019 
@ 1:19 pm-

November 4, 2019 
@7:36 pm-

• Council feels they did nothing wrong with changing the LUB 
as posted on the website

• Position - no dwelling- No RV's allowed 
• Have engaged Tony Sonnleitner to proceed with a complete 

"renovation" of the LUB 
• Plan to hold 2 Open Houses and then roll out a new LUB in 

late December 

Susan Dales responds to SVIL Action Committee's stated convern and states 
the following 

nit is councils hope that prior to the end o f  2019 they will have reviewed 
potential changes to the existing Land Use Bylaw which will then be 
shared with the communityH. 

Kathleen Elhatton - Lake, lawyer with Shores Jardine, requests from SVIL 
certified copies of LUB No. 03-2012, Bylaw 01-2018 and Bylaw 05-2018. Also, 
upon checking the consolidated LUB posted on the SVIL website, Ms. Elhatlon-
Lake notices that further amendments have been applied including the 
addition of "Pursuant to Municipal Government Act, Section 63(2)(g)" in 
sections of 5.2 and 5.3 and that this wording was not contained within Bylaw 
05-2018 or 01-2018. 

Susan Dales responds to Ms. Elhatton-Lake as follows: 

NA/ter discussion with the Development Officer, Tony Sonnleitner this is 
the explanation for your question." 

"There is not an additional Bylaw, the bracketed text does not form part 
of the Bylaw, it is merely a note to the reader. pursuant to Section 
63f2JtqJ of the MGA. advising them of the facts with respect to the use, 
as a clarification to the Bylaw. Rather than an individual needing to go 
through the entire text o f  the LUB to find that the use is not permitted 
upon a vacant parcel, it is put as a not [sic] within the two Districts for the 
convenience o f  the reader." 
[Emphasis Added] 

Ms. Elhatton-Lake sends a further enquiry to SVIL Administration (Susan 
Dales and Wendy Wildman) quoting relevant sections of 63(1) of the MGA 
and noting that any such revisions must be by bylaw and that the bylaw 
wmust not be given first reading until after the chief administrative officer 
has certified in writing that the proposed revisions were prepared in 
accordance with this section" I section 63) 

Ms. Elhatton-Lake then requested, in the same email, that "SVIL 
Administration provide her with the bylaw passed by Council making those 
revisions and the certification by the CA0° 
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November S, 2019 @ Ms. Elhatton - lake received a phone call from Wendy Wildman, advising 
Approx. 1:30 pm that "they [SVIL] were not going to have a consolidated Land Use 

Bylaw .... But would just have the original 2012 bylaw, and then the 
two amending Bylaws". 

November 5, 2019 
@1:43 pm 

November 6, 2019 
Approx. 6:45 pm 

November 15, 2019 
@ 10:07 am 

November 15, 2019 
@2:16pm 

Ms. Wildman further advised that "she will retract the certified copy 
o f  the consolidated bylaw ... because It appears to contain language 
never passed by council." 

NOTE: The red lined version of the "Land Use Bylaw No. 03-2012 Adopted 
June 20, 2012, Consolidated to February 11 2019''. specifically references 
"Bylaw No. 01-2018" relative to most of the changes/amendments that 
were added and highlighted in red. 

SVIL Administration (Susan Dales) emails Kathleen Elhatlon•Lake and states: 

"Further to your conversation with Wendy I hove attached Bylaw 03-
2012, Bylaw 01.-2018, 05-2018 The Consolidated version of Bylaw 03-
2012 will no longer be referenced. 
We did go bock through the records o f  bylaws we have in our possession 
and in those documents we did not find any other bylaw between the 
period 2012 and 2016 with respect to any fond use bylaw amendments." 

(Emphasis Added] 

During a telephone discussion between John Wasmuth and Kathleen Elhatton-
Lake, we checked the SVIL website and discovered that the version of the 
LUB, (LUB No. 03-2012, Adopted June 20, 2019, Consolidated to February 1, 
2019. had been taken down off the website and replaced with the signed 
original version of the 03-2012 LUB. 

In an email from Kathleen Elhatton-Lake to Susan Dales, Kathleen requests 
the following: 

"To confirm, as a certified bylaw is proof in the absence of  evidence to 
the contrary of  a bylaw pursuant to section 612 of  the MGA, can you 
confirm that the consolidated bylaw provided to me that was certified 
is not a valid bylaw and will not be used as a true copy of the original 
pursuant to section 612 of the MGA?" 

Wendy Wildman responds on behalf of Susan Dales: 
"Kathleen - sorry for the delay in reply. I needed to confirm prior to 
responding. The consolidated bylaw Is to be used as an offlce copy 
version for easier reference for us In the office who do not refer to this 
document a lot. Please refer to the 3 original and approved bylaws that 
we send you." 

[Emphasis Added] 
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November 15, 2019 
@3:12 pm-

November 18, 2019 
@10:07 am-

JFW QUESTION: 

Within the latest of a stream of emails between Katleen Elhatton-Lake and 
Susan Dales, Ms. Elhatton-Lake asks the following: 

"What I am really looking for an answer on Is that the Summer Village 
will not be relying on the "Consolidated Land Use Bylaw" in any SDAB 
proceedings or Court Application in the future-,» 

Wendy Wildman responds on behalf of Susan Dales in an email to Kathleen 
Elhatton-Lake: 

"Correct, the consolidated bylaw you are referring to will not be used. 
In the future the Summer VIiiage may choose to toke a consolidated 
bylaw to Council for consideration, and if approved that is what would 
then be used." 

As it is obvious that the LUB No. 03-2012 - "Consolidated to February 11 2019" 
was not passed by Council, as required under the MGA, why would anyone, 
Including Council, Administration and the Development Officer (Tony 
Sonnleitner) be using or relying upon this version? 
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